Top 100 Contractors
Contractor
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Lockheed Martin

Boeing Company

Northrop Grumman
General Dynamics
Raytheon Company
Halliburton/KBR

L-3 Communications

United Technologies Corporation
SAIC

BAE Systems

McKesson

University of California
Computer Sciences Corporation
Bechtel Corporation
General Electric

Fluor Corporation

Humana

ITT Industries

Electronic Data Systems
Honeywell International Inc.
Health Net, Inc.

Triwest Healthcare Alliance Company

MacAndrews AMG Holdings
Booz Allen Hamilton

Agility (f/k/a PWC Logistics)
United Space Alliance
Alliant Techsystems Inc.
California Institute of Technology
URS Corporation

BNFL Corporation

Harris Corporation
GM/GDLS Defense Group
CH2M Hill Companies, Ltd.
AmerisourceBergen

Shaw Group

FedEx Corporation

Veritas Capital Fund, L.P.
IBM Corporation

Federal Instances Misconduct
ContractS of S

Misconduct
(FY2006) (Since 1995)

(Since

1995)
$32102.5m 47 $571.6m
$21164.5m 29 $957.2m
$17988.7m 26 $465.4m
$11244.6m 8 $58.9m
$10603.4m 16 S 475.6m
$6145.8m 20 $279.2m
$5373.9m 3 $0.0m
$5093.7m 11 $372.9m
$5043.8m 8 S 7.6m
$4529.3m 2 $1.2m
$44353m 6 $995.7m
$4213.5m 20 $43.9m
$3920.7m 5 $43.0m
$3624.3m 12 $359.1m
$3111.7m 30 $37.4m
$2819.1m 22 $186.4m
$2632.9m 9 $128.9m
$2629.0m 5 $108.0m
$2401.5m 7 $297.4m
$2325.7m 29 $641.1m
$2121.2m 12 $609.6m
$2075.6m O S 0.0m
$1944.8m O S 0.0m
$1881.7m 1 S 3.4m
$18459m O S 0.0m
$1822.1m 1 $0.0m
$1749.7m 2 $8.3m
$1719.2m 1 $0.0m
$1661.7m 3 $0.6m
$1563.2m 9 S4.6m
$1505.0m 3 $1.6m
$1416.5m 0 $0.0m
$1392.9m 5 $2.4m
$1387.2m 8 $36.1m
$1386.3m 2 $6.7m
$13229m 17 $109.2m
$1300.3m 4 $0.8m
$1276.0m 10 $823.6m
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Battelle Memorial Institute
DRS Technologies, Inc.

BP P.L.C.

Exxon Mobil

Textron, Inc.

Bell Boeing Joint Program
UT-Battelle LLC

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
CACl International, Inc.

Kuwait National Petroleum Company
Alliance Contractor Team
Oshkosh Truck Corporation
Johns Hopkins University

U.S. Department of Energy

Dell, Inc.

Royal Dutch Shell PLC

Unisys Corporation

Armor Holdings, Inc.

Stewart & Stevenson Services
McDermott, Inc.

Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC
Environmental Chemical Corporation
McDermott/Bechtel Group

Korea Agricultural Cooperative
MITRE Corporation

Cardinal Health, Inc.

SRA International, Inc.

Accenture

General Atomics

Aerospace Corporation

Rockwell Collins

Massachusetts Inst. of Technology
Chugach Alaska Corporation
Valero Energy Corp.

IAP Worldwide Services, Inc.
ARINC

Small Business Consolid. Reporting
BearingPoint Inc.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Syracuse Research Corp.
Blackwater USA

Government of Canada (CCC)
Phillips & Jordan, Inc.

Refinery Associates Inc.

Large Business Consolid. Reporting

$1243.6m
$1207.8m
$1205.0m
$1181.1m
$1119.5m
$1108.4m
$1054.8m
$1034.3m
$1015.8m
$1011.3m
$999.3m
$954.5m
$919.2m
$897.4m
$895.1m
S 894.9m
S 840.0m
$835.4m
$834.1m
$828.5m
$785.3m
$ 770.0m
S$764.2m
$762.3m
$761.3m
$759.7m
S 744.0m
$731.8m
$727.3m
$687.1m
$682.1m
S 665.0m
S 664.6m
$662.5m
$631.5m
$622.2m
$621.9m
$616.4m
$607.6m
$600.5m
$593.1m
$582.3m
$579.0m
$576.6m
$576.2m
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$0.6m
$10.0m
$1126.9m
$1956.7m
$118.3m
S 0.0m
$0.3m
$37.5m
$0.0m
$0.0m
S1.1m
$0.0m
S4.6m
$0.0m
$4.9m

S 864.0m
$3.9m
$19.4m
S 7.0m
$50.7m
$0.4m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$635.0m
$0.0m
$13.9m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$6.6m

S 0.0m
$280.3m
$0.2m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$54.2m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$6.0m
$0.0m
$0.0m
$0.0m




84, GlaxoSmithKline $573.1m 15 $4240.7m
85. United Industrial Corporation $553.9m 1 $0.0m
86. Parsons Corporation $546.3m 2 $3.2m
87. AP Moller-Maersk A/S $542.6m 1 $3.0m
88. Hatakeyama Bussan K.K. $5339m O S 0.0m
89. ChevronTexaco Corporation $5335m 15 $336.9m
90. Akal Security, Inc. $530.4m $18.3m
91. CH2M-WG Idaho, LLC $527.1m 1 S0.1m
92. Washington Group International $519.5m 4 S1.6m
93. ManTech International Corp. $5132m O $0.0m
94, General Motors Corp. $513.1m 12 $313.7m
95. G4S PLC $510.4m 13 $51.3m
96. Cangene Corp. $509.7m O $0.0m
97. NANA Regional Corporation $500.7m 1 $0.0m
98. GTSI Corporation $495.5m 1 $0.4m
99, Abu Dhabi National Oil Company $4943m O $0.0m
100. Merck & Co., Inc. $481.4m 10 $5834.7m
Total $226509.2m638 $23643.8m




