Top 10	Top 100 Contractors					
Contractor		<u>Federal</u>	<u>Instances</u>	Misconduct		
		Contract \$	<u>of</u>	\$		
			Misconduc	<u>t</u>		
		(FY2006)		(Since 1995)		
			(Since			
			<u>1995)</u>			
1.	Lockheed Martin	\$32102.5m		\$ 571.6m		
2.	Boeing Company	\$21164.5m		\$ 957.2m		
3.	Northrop Grumman	\$17988.7m		\$ 465.4m		
4.	General Dynamics	\$11244.6m		\$ 58.9m		
5.	Raytheon Company	\$10603.4m		\$ 475.6m		
6.	Halliburton/KBR	\$6145.8m	20	\$ 279.2m		
7.	<u>L-3 Communications</u>	\$5373.9m	3	\$ 0.0m		
8.	<u>United Technologies Corporation</u>	\$5093.7m	11	\$ 372.9m		
9.	SAIC	\$5043.8m	8	\$ 7.6m		
10.	BAE Systems	\$4529.3m	2	\$ 1.2m		
11.	McKesson	\$4435.3m	6	\$ 995.7m		
12.	<u>University of California</u>	\$4213.5m	20	\$ 43.9m		
13.	Computer Sciences Corporation	\$3920.7m	5	\$ 43.0m		
14.	Bechtel Corporation	\$3624.3m	12	\$ 359.1m		
15.	General Electric	\$3111.7m	30	\$ 37.4m		
16.	Fluor Corporation	\$2819.1m	22	\$ 186.4m		
17.	<u>Humana</u>	\$2632.9m	9	\$ 128.9m		
18.	ITT Industries	\$2629.0m	5	\$ 108.0m		
19.	Electronic Data Systems	\$2401.5m	7	\$ 297.4m		
20.	Honeywell International Inc.	\$2325.7m	29	\$ 641.1m		
21.	Health Net, Inc.	\$2121.2m	12	\$ 609.6m		
22.	<u>Triwest Healthcare Alliance Company</u>	\$2075.6m	0	\$ 0.0m		
23.	MacAndrews AMG Holdings	\$1944.8m	0	\$ 0.0m		
24.	Booz Allen Hamilton	\$1881.7m	1	\$ 3.4m		
25.	Agility (f/k/a PWC Logistics)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	\$ 0.0m		
26.	<u>United Space Alliance</u>	\$1822.1m	1	\$ 0.0m		
27.	Alliant Techsystems Inc.	\$1749.7m	2	\$ 8.3m		
28.	California Institute of Technology	\$1719.2m	1	\$ 0.0m		
29.	<u>URS Corporation</u>	\$1661.7m	3	\$ 0.6m		
30.	BNFL Corporation	\$1563.2m	9	\$ 4.6m		
31.	<u>Harris Corporation</u>	\$1505.0m	3	\$ 1.6m		
32.	GM/GDLS Defense Group	\$1416.5m	0	\$ 0.0m		
33.	CH2M Hill Companies, Ltd.	\$1392.9m	5	\$ 2.4m		
34.	<u>AmerisourceBergen</u>	\$1387.2m	8	\$ 36.1m		
35.	Shaw Group	\$1386.3m	2	\$ 6.7m		
36.	FedEx Corporation	\$1322.9m	17	\$ 109.2m		
37.	<u>Veritas Capital Fund, L.P.</u>	\$1300.3m	4	\$ 0.8m		
38.	IBM Corporation	\$1276.0m	10	\$ 823.6m		

39.	Battelle Memorial Institute	\$1243.6m	2	\$ 0.6m
40.	DRS Technologies, Inc.	\$1243.6III \$1207.8m	2	\$ 0.6m \$ 10.0m
40.	BP P.L.C.	\$1207.8III \$1205.0m	25	\$ 10.0m \$1126.9m
41.			32	\$1126.9m \$1956.7m
	Exxon Mobil Toytron, Inc.	\$1181.1m		
43.	Textron, Inc.	\$1119.5m	10	\$ 118.3m
44.	Bell Boeing Joint Program	\$1108.4m	0	\$ 0.0m
45.	UT-Battelle LLC	\$1054.8m	3	\$ 0.3m
46.	Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.	\$1034.3m	2	\$ 37.5m
47.	CACI International, Inc.	\$1015.8m	1	\$ 0.0m
48.	Kuwait National Petroleum Company	\$1011.3m	0	\$ 0.0m
49.	Alliance Contractor Team	\$ 999.3m	2	\$ 1.1m
50.	Oshkosh Truck Corporation	\$ 954.5m	0	\$ 0.0m
51.	Johns Hopkins University	\$ 919.2m	4	\$ 4.6m
52.	U.S. Department of Energy	\$ 897.4m	0	\$ 0.0m
53.	Dell, Inc.	\$ 895.1m	7	\$ 4.9m
54.	Royal Dutch Shell PLC	\$ 894.9m	12	\$ 864.0m
55.	Unisys Corporation	\$ 840.0m	5	\$ 3.9m
56.	Armor Holdings, Inc.	\$ 835.4m	2	\$ 19.4m
57.	Stewart & Stevenson Services	\$ 834.1m	1	\$ 7.0m
58.	McDermott, Inc.	\$ 828.5m	8	\$ 50.7m
59.	Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC	\$ 785.3m	2	\$ 0.4m
60.	Environmental Chemical Corporation	\$ 770.0m	2	\$ 0.0m
61.	McDermott/Bechtel Group	\$ 764.2m	0	\$ 0.0m
62.	Korea Agricultural Cooperative	\$ 762.3m	0	\$ 0.0m
63.	MITRE Corporation	\$ 761.3m	0	\$ 0.0m
64.	Cardinal Health, Inc.	\$ 759.7m	3	\$ 635.0m
65.	SRA International, Inc.	\$ 744.0m	1	\$ 0.0m
66.	Accenture	\$ 731.8m	5	\$ 13.9m
67.	General Atomics	\$ 727.3m	0	\$ 0.0m
68.	Aerospace Corporation	\$ 687.1m	0	\$ 0.0m
69.	Rockwell Collins	\$ 682.1m	0	\$ 0.0m
70.	Massachusetts Inst. of Technology	\$ 665.0m	6	\$ 6.6m
71.	Chugach Alaska Corporation	\$ 664.6m	0	\$ 0.0m
72.	Valero Energy Corp.	\$ 662.5m	19	\$ 280.3m
73.	IAP Worldwide Services, Inc.	\$ 631.5m	2	\$ 0.2m
74.	ARINC Small Dusiness Consolid Departing	\$ 622.2m	0	\$ 0.0m
75.	Small Business Consolid. Reporting	\$ 621.9m	0	\$ 0.0m
76.	BearingPoint Inc.	\$ 616.4m	5	\$ 54.2m
77.	Tetra Tech, Inc.	\$ 607.6m	0	\$ 0.0m
78.	Syracuse Research Corp.	\$ 600.5m	0	\$ 0.0m
79.	Blackwater USA	\$ 593.1m	1	\$ 0.0m
80.	Government of Canada (CCC)	\$ 582.3m	1	\$ 6.0m
81.	Phillips & Jordan, Inc.	\$ 579.0m	1	\$ 0.0m
82.	Refinery Associates Inc.	\$ 576.6m	0	\$ 0.0m
83.	Large Business Consolid. Reporting	\$ 576.2m	0	\$ 0.0m

Total		\$226509.2	m638	\$23643.8m
100.	Merck & Co., Inc.	\$ 481.4m	10	\$5834.7m
99.	Abu Dhabi National Oil Company	\$ 494.3m	0	\$ 0.0m
98.	GTSI Corporation	\$ 495.5m	1	\$ 0.4m
97.	NANA Regional Corporation	\$ 500.7m	1	\$ 0.0m
96.	Cangene Corp.	\$ 509.7m	0	\$ 0.0m
95.	G4S PLC	\$ 510.4m	13	\$ 51.3m
94.	General Motors Corp.	\$ 513.1m	12	\$ 313.7m
93.	ManTech International Corp.	\$ 513.2m	0	\$ 0.0m
92.	Washington Group International	\$ 519.5m	4	\$ 1.6m
91.	CH2M-WG Idaho, LLC	\$ 527.1m	1	\$ 0.1m
90.	Akal Security, Inc.	\$ 530.4m	3	\$ 18.3m
89.	ChevronTexaco Corporation	\$ 533.5m	15	\$ 336.9m
88.	Hatakeyama Bussan K.K.	\$ 533.9m	0	\$ 0.0m
87.	AP Moller-Maersk A/S	\$ 542.6m	1	\$ 3.0m
86.	Parsons Corporation	\$ 546.3m	2	\$ 3.2m
85.	<u>United Industrial Corporation</u>	\$ 553.9m	1	\$ 0.0m
84.	GlaxoSmithKline	\$ 573.1m	15	\$4240.7m